Cash and cash
equivalents 1,100 30,810 24 370 24,701 65

Trade and bills receivable 411 – 414 551 – –
Deposits,

other receivables
and prepayments 231 – 1,125 226 – 230

Trade and bills payables – – (156) – – –
Advances from

customers (46) – – (227) – –

Overall net exposure 1,696 30,810 1,407 920 24,701 295

The Company 2007 2006
United Hong United Hong
States Kong States Kong

Dollars Dollars Euros Dollars Dollars Euros
(’000) (’000) (’000) (’000) (’000) (’000)

Cash and cash
equivalents 1,100 30,810 12 333 24,701 3

Trade and bills receivable 411 – 414 23 – –
Deposits,

other receivables
and prepayments 231 – 1,125 54 – 162

Overall net exposure 1,742 30,810 1,551 410 24,701 165

Shenji Group Kunming Machine Tool Company Limited Annual Report 2007194

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

42. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(v) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit after tax (and
retained profits) in response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to
which the Group has significant exposure at the balance sheet date.

The Group 2007 2006
Increase/ Effect Increase/ Effect

(decrease) in on profit (decrease) in on profit
foreign after tax and foreign after tax and

exchange retained exchange retained
rates profits rates profits

RMB’000 RMB’000

United States Dollar 6% 684 3% 175
(6%) (684) (3%) (175)

Hong Kong Dollars 7% 1,668 3% 722
(7%) (1,668) (3%) (722)

Euros 4% 508 7% 167
(4%) (508) (7%) (167)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange
rates had occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to the Group’s exposure to
currency risk for non-derivative financial instruments in existence at that date, and that all
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in
foreign exchange rates over the period until the next annual balance sheet date. Results of the
analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the effects on each of the